through the use of overlapping reference periods. Contract staff were used to conduct surveys until 
2010, after which survey officers were employed permanently in 2011.   

Face-to-face interviews were conducted by survey officers employed and trained by Stats SA. Two 
hundred and thirty-three enumerators (233) have since 2012 visited all the sampled dwelling units 
in each of the nine provinces supported by 62 provincial and district coordinators. Additional 
personnel from the provinces and head office assisted with monitoring and ensuring questionnaire